

# DBS Weekly

DOMINION BUREAU OF STATISTICS / OTTAWA, CANADA

Friday, September 27, 1968

**External Trade:** Canada's export balance climbed to \$205,800,000 in August up substantially from the corresponding 1967 balance of \$70,000,000. During the year to date the export balance soared to \$900,200,000 in 1968 compared to \$270,900,000 last year. (page 2)

**Business Finance:** Business failures during the second quarter 1968 numbered 614, down slightly from the 629 insolvencies recorded in the 1967 quarter. Seasonally adjusted corporation profits before taxes increased by \$91,000,000 or approximately 7.0% from a revised \$1,308,000,000 in the first quarter to \$1,399,000,000 in the second quarter. (page 3)

**Merchandising:** Department store sales during the week ended August 31 were up 7.1% over the corresponding 1967 week. During June department store sales valued at \$182,394,000 were 4.5% higher than June 1967 sales valued at \$174,586,000. (page 5)

**Government Employment:** Employees of nine provincial governments and the governments of the Yukon and Northwest Territories reported for the last pay period of June numbered 334,348, up 8.9% from the 306,887 reported for the corresponding March period. Federal government employees, including those of corporations and agencies, but excluding the armed forces, decreased slightly to 369,400 at the end of March. (page 5)

**Pension Plans:** Book value of assets held by trustee pension plans in Canada reached a total of \$8,068,000,000 in 1967. Total income in 1967 for the 3,789 pension funds in existence, was \$1,162,000,000 of which \$474,000,000 came from the employers' contributions, \$274,000,000 from employees, and the balance from asset earnings, net profit on sales of securities and other miscellaneous sources. (page 6)

**Travel:** Estimates of the balance of payments on travel account between Canada and other countries for the January-June period show travel receipts from all countries totalled \$314,000,000, down \$114,000,000 from Centennial Year. (page 10)

**Traffic Accidents:** Motor vehicle traffic accidents on Canada's streets and highways claimed 495 lives in June, up 5.8% from 1967's June total of 468. This brought the January-June total to 2,143, a 4.0% increase over the corresponding 1967 total of 2,060. (page 10)

**Transportation:** A total of 80,285,304 passengers (excluding transfers) was reported by 62 urban transit systems during June. Passengers carried by 48 intercity and rural bus companies during June numbered 4,063,068 while 4,645,680 passengers were transported by 45 companies in June 1967, a decrease of 12.5%. (page 11)

## Preliminary Statement of Canadian Trade - August 1968

	<u>Total Exports</u>		<u>Imports</u>		<u>Trade Balance</u>		<u>Percentage Change</u> 1967 to 1968	
	1967	1968	1967	1968	1967	1968	Total Exports	Imports
	Millions of dollars							
<u>Month of August</u>							%	%
United Kingdom .....	96.5	90.3	57.6	58.6	+ 38.9	+ 31.8	- 6.4	+ 1.7
Other Commonwealth and Preferential .....	54.1	61.7	39.6	38.4	+ 14.5	+ 23.3	+ 14.0	- 3.0
United States .....	586.2	712.8	587.6	597.7	- 1.4	+115.1	+ 21.6	+ 1.7
Others .....	<u>174.9</u>	<u>212.7</u>	<u>156.9</u>	<u>177.1</u>	<u>+ 18.0</u>	<u>+ 35.7</u>	<u>+ 21.6</u>	<u>+12.9</u>
Total Commonwealth and Preferential .....	150.6	152.0	97.2	96.9	+ 53.4	+ 55.0	+ 0.9	- 0.3
Total Others .....	<u>761.1</u>	<u>925.5</u>	<u>744.5</u>	<u>774.8</u>	<u>+ 16.6</u>	<u>+150.7</u>	<u>+ 21.6</u>	<u>+ 4.1</u>
Grand Total .....	<u>911.7</u>	<u>1,077.5</u>	<u>841.7</u>	<u>871.7</u>	<u>+ 70.0</u>	<u>+205.8</u>	<u>+ 18.2</u>	<u>+ 3.6</u>
<u>January - August</u>								
United Kingdom .....	780.5	796.5	461.5	452.7	+319.0	+343.8	+ 2.0	- 1.9
Other Commonwealth and Preferential .....	468.6	407.5	269.9	270.1	+198.7	+137.3	- 13.0	+ 0.1
United States .....	4,704.5	5,911.0	5,292.8	5,788.6	-588.3	+122.4	+ 25.6	+ 9.4
Others .....	<u>1,541.9</u>	<u>1,640.4</u>	<u>1,200.4</u>	<u>1,343.7</u>	<u>+341.5</u>	<u>+296.7</u>	<u>+ 6.4</u>	<u>+11.9</u>
Total Commonwealth and Preferential .....	1,249.1	1,204.0	731.4	722.9	+517.7	+481.2	- 3.6	- 1.2
Total Others .....	<u>6,246.4</u>	<u>7,551.4</u>	<u>6,493.2</u>	<u>7,132.3</u>	<u>-246.8</u>	<u>+419.1</u>	<u>+ 20.9</u>	<u>+ 9.8</u>
Grand Total .....	<u>7,495.5</u>	<u>8,755.4</u>	<u>7,224.6</u>	<u>7,855.1</u>	<u>+270.9</u>	<u>+900.2</u>	<u>+ 16.8</u>	<u>+ 8.7</u>

Note: Export and import values for 1968 are preliminary estimates and may not add due to rounding.

2.      Exports    July exports valued at \$1,115,797,000 were well above the corresponding 1967 and 1966 values of \$937,193,000 and \$833,191,000. During the cumulative period exports were valued at \$7,470,996,000 during 1968; \$6,416,155,000 during 1967 and \$5,525,240,000 in 1966.

By Country	July		January-July	
	1967	1968	1967	1968
	Thousands of dollars			
United States .....	577,720	739,617	3,980,059	5,026,219
United Kingdom .....	90,383	91,719	679,386	697,931
Japan .....	50,140	54,688	341,619	344,803
Communist China .....	12,368	24,489	83,166	100,548
Federal Republic of				
Germany .....	14,413	19,873	91,511	123,938
India .....	10,538	17,525	109,061	60,205
Union of Soviet Socialists				
Republics .....	9,715	16,389	94,870	72,854
Netherlands .....	21,070	15,924	98,017	90,268
Australia .....	11,398	14,857	90,103	111,900
Italy .....	10,650	12,420	78,581	69,945
By Commodity				
Passenger automobiles and				
chassis .....	63,168	105,640	501,883	769,418
Wheat .....	91,438	94,429	526,482	404,692
Newsprint paper .....	77,132	84,612	550,361	569,591
Softwood lumber .....	49,073	56,874	273,538	323,191
Wood pulp and similar				
pulp .....	43,342	52,541	318,346	360,902
Iron ores and concentrates .	47,956	46,383	182,631	219,153
Other motor vehicles .....	36,508	38,282	187,052	236,049
Crude petroleum .....	34,023	35,237	213,788	245,877
Aluminum, including alloys .	22,797	32,749	229,837	262,668
Nickel in ores, concentrates				
and scraps .....	15,560	21,926	121,281	147,877

E N E R G Y

3.      Refined Petroleum Products    Production of refined petroleum products by refineries in Canada amounted to 34,278,413 barrels in June 1968, an increase of 2.7% over the same month last year. Detailed data will be contained in the June issue of "Refined Petroleum Products" Catalogue number 45-004.

B U S I N E S S   F I N A N C E

4.      Commercial Failures    Business failures recorded under the provisions of the Bankruptcy and Winding Up Acts during the second quarter of 1968 numbered 614, down slightly from the 629 insolvencies recorded in the same quarter last year. Defaulted liabilities increased from \$42,569,000 to \$44,054,000 and average liabilities per failure rose from \$60,500 to \$74,800.

5. Corporation Profits - Seasonally adjusted corporation profits before taxes increased by \$91,000,000 or approximately 7.0%, from a revised \$1,308,000,000 in the first quarter to 2nd quarter, 1968 \$1,399,000,000 in the second quarter. The Manufacturing industries showed an increase of \$59,000,000 or 9.8%. In the other industries, excluding mining, profits increased by \$36,000,000 or 6.5%. Mines, quarries and oil wells decreased by \$4,000,000 or 2.5%.

	Seasonally Adjusted			Not Seasonally Adjusted			
	1967	1968		1967	1968		
	2Q	1Q	2Q	2Q	1Q	2Q	
Mines, Quarries and Oil Wells .....	128	161	157	134	143	165	
Manufacturing Industries:							
Food and Beverage Industries .....	87	112	106	73	94	89	
Rubber .....	9	11	7	14	4	11	
Textile Industries .....	13	17	25	11	18	24	
Wood Industries .....	31	44	46	30	36	48	
Paper and Allied Industries .....	39	43	47	45	37	55	
Printing, Publishing & Allied Ind. ....	28	30	31	34	31	37	
Primary Metal Industries .....	)			43	81	92	
Metal Fabricating Industries .....	)	180	179	220	35	19	32
Machinery Industries .....	)			53	32	44	
Transportation Equipment Industries ...	)			111	65	136	
Electrical Products Industries .....	11	24	19	9	17	16	
Non-Metallic Mineral Products Ind. ....	12	17	26	14	-	28	
Petroleum & Coal Products Industries ..	41	38	41	38	37	38	
Chemical & Chemical Products Ind. ....	54	52	62	69	43	83	
Other Manufacturing Industries <sup>1</sup> .....	29	33	29	27	30	27	
TOTALS .....	534	600	659	606	544	760	
Transportation .....	)			73	16	65	
Storage .....	)	115	87	106	2	1	
Communication .....	)			40	39	40	
Electric Power, Gas & Water Utilities ...	23	34	25	19	59	18	
Wholesale Trade .....	99	111	108	110	82	119	
Retail Trade .....	79	85	78	75	51	73	
Finance, Insurance & Real Estate .....	162	171	205	195	147	246	
Service Industries .....	62	40	38	71	38	47	
Other Non-Manufacturing <sup>2</sup> .....	23	19	23	29	1	31	
TOTALS, All Industries .....	1,225	1,308	1,399	1,354	1,120	1,565	

1 Includes Tobacco, Leather and Miscellaneous Manufacturing Industries.

2 Includes Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Construction.

## 6. Retail Trade, Chain and Independent Stores, by Kind of Business

Canada

July 1968

Kind of business	Chain store sales	Independent store sales	All stores	
			Sales	<u>July, 1968</u> <u>July, 1967</u>
		\$'000		%
Grocery and combination stores .....	216,536	248,031	464,566	+ 6.3
All other food stores .....	4,897	67,841	72,738	- 0.1
Department stores .....	181,419	-	181,419	+15.2
General merchandise stores .....	32,014	16,842	48,856	+12.9
General stores .....	7,777	71,363	79,140	+ 6.8
Variety stores .....	32,094	8,543	40,637	- 7.9
Motor vehicle dealers .....	5,921	367,654	373,575	+20.5
Service stations and garages .....	6,444	216,657	223,100	+ 8.3
Men's clothing stores .....	5,600	21,541	27,140	+ 2.5
Women's clothing stores .....	12,823	23,630	36,453	+ 6.3
Family clothing stores .....	6,603	16,337	22,940	+ 3.2
Shoe stores .....	9,566	13,768	23,336	+ 0.8
Hardware stores .....	6,072	31,020	37,092	+ 6.3
Furniture, T.V., radio and appliance stores .....	10,808	61,363	72,171	+16.2
Fuel dealers .....	2,752	12,266	15,017	+18.9
Drug stores .....	8,202	51,166	59,366	+ 3.1
Jewellery stores .....	3,953	11,307	15,261	- 2.0
All other stores .....	110,346	187,813	298,159	+ 5.4
Total, all stores .....	663,827	1,427,142	2,090,966	+ 9.1

## Retail Trade, Chain and Independent Stores, by Province

Newfoundland .....	11,874	30,771	42,645	+ 6.7
Prince Edward Island .....	2,868	9,152	12,019	+11.7
Nova Scotia .....	21,056	54,732	75,787	+14.8
New Brunswick .....	16,062	41,118	57,178	+ 8.7
Quebec .....	122,405	392,855	515,259	+ 3.1
Ontario .....	294,878	518,383	813,261	+12.2
Manitoba .....	32,181	60,177	92,360	+17.8
Saskatchewan .....	21,839	64,720	86,559	+ 3.5
Alberta .....	51,458	110,080	161,536	+ 9.6
British Columbia(1) .....	89,207	145,154	234,363	+ 9.7

(1) Includes Yukon and Northwest Territories.

7. Food Chain Stores Operating Results The figures below give an advance release of data that will be contained in the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report "Food Chain Stores Operating Results, 1966". Reports were submitted by incorporated companies and net profit is calculated before allowance for income tax.

Kind of Business	Gross Profit	Net Profit	Salaries	Stock Turnover
		% of net net sales		times per year
Combination Stores ....	21.33	4.13	9.35	14.01
Dairy Products Stores .	37.68	8.87	20.15	39.59

8. Department Store Sales Department store sales during the week ended August 31 were up 7.1% over the corresponding 1967 week with regional changes as follows: Atlantic Provinces, +0.4%; Quebec, -4.9%; Ontario, +4.7%; Manitoba, +20.0%; Saskatchewan, +1.4%; Alberta, +13.5%; British Columbia, +18.2%.

9. Department Store Sales June department store sales valued at \$182,394,000 were 4.5% higher than June 1967 sales valued at \$174,586,000. The greatest increase was reported in fur sales which soared 35.6% to \$259,000 from \$191,000 in the 1967 month. Sales of plumbing, heating and building materials showed the biggest decline, dropping 10.4% to \$2,069,000 in June from \$2,308,000 in the 1967 month.

#### G O V E R N M E N T E M P L O Y M E N T

10. Provincial Government Employment Employees of nine provincial governments and the governments of the Yukon and Northwest Territories reported for the last pay period of June numbered 334,348, up 8.9% from the 306,887 reported for the corresponding March period, according to information which will be contained in the April-June issue of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report "Provincial Government Employment". Data for British Columbia is not available.

Gross payrolls of provincial government employees (available for inclusion in this report) for the period April 1 - June 30, amounted to \$451,400,000 an increase of 4.1% over the \$435,500,000 reported for the January 1 - March 31, 1968 quarter. These increases are the result of seasonal activities in the following functions "Transportation and Communications", "Recreational and Cultural Services" and "Natural Resources and Primary Industries".

Cumulative gross payrolls reported for provincial government employees for the period January 1 to June 30, amounted to \$884,900,000. Employees in departmental services were paid \$515,700,000 or 58.3% of the total, the gross payrolls of the staff of the institutions of higher education amounted to \$103,800,000 or 11.7%. The employees of provincial government enterprises received \$254,100,000 or 28.7% while those of the workmen's compensation boards were paid \$11,300,000 or 1.3% of the total.

This issue of "Provincial Government Employment" reflects changes in pay administration for two provincial governments: Ontario adopted bi-weekly pay periods effective April 1, 1968 and the province of Manitoba implemented bi-weekly pay periods as of June 1, 1968.

11. Federal Government Employment Federal government employees, including those of corporations and agencies but excluding the Armed Forces, decreased slightly to 369,400 at the end of March, according to information that will be contained in the March issue of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report, "Federal Government Employment".

Payrolls for the three months totalled \$581.2 million, while cumulative payrolls for the 1967-68 fiscal year amounted to \$2,340 million, compared to \$2,117 million for 1966-67.

Employment in the agency and proprietary corporations and other agencies group showed 133.9 thousand employees at the end of March, and a payroll of \$227.8 million for the three months. This represented decreases from the October-December period in employees and payrolls. In this group payrolls for the fiscal year 1967-68, totalled \$983.3 million, 10.6% above the 1966-67 figure.

The number of employees in the departments and departmental corporations increased during March to 235.5 thousand. Total payrolls for the three months under review amounted to \$353.4 million, compared to \$337.2 million for October-December 1967. This payroll includes retroactive payments of approximately \$8.8 million to some 100,000 public servants in the professional and technical groups and those in the foreign service and administrative support groups. The increase was effective July 1, 1967 for the first group and October 1, 1967 for the second. Cumulative payrolls for the fiscal year amounted to \$1,356 million, compared to \$1,227 million for 1966-67.

T O B A C C O

12. Tobacco Stocks Stocks of unmanufactured tobacco in Canada at March 31 were as follows:

	(pounds - redried weight)
Flue-cured (bright) .....	234,066,435
Burley .....	5,192,982
Cigar Tobacco - Wrapper ...	174,447
- Binder ....	133,212
- Filler ....	8,549,716
Pipe .....	595,568
Other .....	486,202

Complete details will be available in Tobacco and Tobacco Products Quarterly (Catalogue 32-014) which will be released at a later date.

P E N S I O N   P L A N S

13. Financial Statistics of Book value of assets held by trustee pension plans  
Trusteed Pension Plans in Canada reached a total of \$8,068,000,000 in 1967 according to preliminary data compiled from a survey of trustee pension plans. Total income in 1967 for the 3,789 pension funds in existence was \$1,162,000,000 of which \$474,000,000 came from employers' contributions, \$274,000,000 from employees, and the balance from asset earnings, net profit on sales of securities and other miscellaneous sources. The tabulations below present preliminary summary data on the financial operations of trustee pension plans. Final detailed tabulations will be available shortly in the regular series "Trusteed Pension Plans, Financial Statistics" Catalogue Number 74-201.

TABLE A. Summary of Principal Statistics for Trusteed Pension Funds 1960-67

Selected items	1960		1961		1962		1963		1964		1965		1966 <sup>r</sup>		1967	
	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets	Number	Book value of assets
	\$'000,000		\$'000,000		\$'000,000		\$'000,000		\$'000,000		\$'000,000		\$'000,000		\$'000,000	
<u>Trusteed pension funds</u>																
(a) Contributory .....	845	2,863	1,003	3,182	1,143	3,596	1,339	4,091	1,593	4,598	2,086	5,178	2,267	5,733	2,408	6,344
(b) Non-contributory .....	294	720	359	854	403	934	465	1,036	525	1,168	911	1,363	1,200	1,517	1,381	1,724
Totals .....	1,139	3,583	1,362	4,036	1,546	4,530	1,804	5,127	2,118	5,766	2,997	6,541	3,467	7,250	3,789	8,068
<u>Trust arrangements</u>																
(a) Corporate trustee .....	906	918	1,109	1,120	1,256	1,288	1,487	1,530	1,732	1,814	2,306	2,124	2,530	2,430	2,737	2,837
(b) Individual trustee .....	194	2,234	210	2,370	229	2,588	250	2,866	320	3,156	625	3,531	862	3,943	975	4,331
(c) Combinations of (a) & (b) .....	3	3	7	77	23	139	29	169	29	186	32	224	42	166	46	190
(d) Pension fund societies .....	36	428	36	469	38	515	38	562	37	610	34	662	33	711	31	710
Totals .....	1,139	3,583	1,362	4,036	1,546	4,530	1,804	5,127	2,118	5,766	2,997	6,541	3,467	7,250	3,789	8,068
Investment in pooled pension funds ..	553	102	714	125	883	173	1,110	239	1,318	325	1,846	428	2,097	513	2,285	610
Investment in mutual funds .....	11	29	14	35	38	44	58	49	90	58	133	32	164	36	175	40
Employees covered (in thousands) ....	1,001	...	1,077	...	1,127	...	1,253	...	1,332	...	1,467	...	1,555	...	1,603	...

... Figures not appropriate or not applicable.  
<sup>r</sup> Revised figures.



TABLE B. Summary of Income and Expenditures, Trusteed Pension Funds 1960-67

Income and Expenditures	1960	1961	1962	1963	1964	1965	1966 <sup>r</sup>	1967
millions of dollars								
<u>Income</u>								
Employer contributions .....	230	251	268	314	345	403	431	474
Employee contributions .....	160	181	200	223	248	271	261	274
Totals .....	390	432	468	537	593	674	692	748
Investment income .....	152	179	204	235	270	306	348	386
Net profit on sale of securities	2	4	6	9	9	11	7	19
Miscellaneous .....	6	4	3	5	3	7	19	9
Totals .....	160	187	213	249	282	324	374	414
Total income .....	550	619	681	786	875	998	1,066	1,162
<u>Expenditures</u>								
Pension payments out of funds ...	107	124	134	149	169	197	227	257
Cost of pensions purchased .....	5	4	6	4	8	8	11	11
Cash withdrawals .....	30	33	42	47	54	84	106	82
Administration costs .....	1	2	2	3	4	5	6	7
Net loss on sale of securities ..	8	12	6	3	4	2	7	6
Other expenditures .....	2	2	2	3	8	7	16	6
Total expenditures .....	153	177	192	209	247	303	373	369

<sup>r</sup> Revised figures.

TABLE C. Summary of Asset Distribution, Trusteed Pension Funds, 1960-67

Assets	Book value															
	1960		1961		1962		1963		1964		1965 <sup>F</sup>		1966 <sup>F</sup>		1967	
	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%
Investment in pooled pension funds .....	102	2.9	125	3.1	173	3.8	239	4.7	324	5.6	428	6.6	513	7.1	610	7.6
Investment in mutual funds ...	29	0.8	35	0.9	44	1.0	49	1.0	58	1.0	32	0.5	36	0.5	40	0.5
<b>Bonds</b>																
Government of Canada .....	653	18.2	600	14.9	607	13.4	581	11.3	549	9.5	511	7.8	488	6.7	479	5.9
Provincial government .....	1,111	31.0	1,305	32.3	1,476	32.6	1,667	32.5	1,861	32.3	2,014	30.8	2,218	30.6	2,368	29.4
Municipal, school boards etc	382	10.7	435	10.8	461	10.2	539	10.5	585	10.1	647	9.9	682	9.4	697	8.6
Other Canadian .....	609	17.0	661	16.4	710	15.7	790	15.4	867	15.0	1,006	15.4	1,090	15.1	1,207	15.0
Non-Canadian .....	2	0.1	9	0.2	3	--	3	0.1	3	0.1	4	--	9	0.1	10	0.1
Totals .....	2,757	77.0	3,010	74.6	3,257	71.9	3,580	69.8	3,865	67.0	4,182	63.9	4,487	61.9	4,761	59.0
<b>Stocks</b>																
Canadian, common .....	208	5.8	322	8.0	402	8.9	496	9.7	624	10.8	791	12.1	933	12.9	1,125	13.9
Canadian, preferred .....	26	0.7	18	0.4	18	0.4	20	0.4	19	0.4	29	0.4	49	0.7	56	0.7
Non-Canadian, common .....	23	0.7	51	1.3	77	1.7	95	1.8	133	2.3	169	2.6	234	3.2	330	4.1
Non-Canadian, preferred ....	1	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	1	--	3	--
Totals .....	258	7.2	391	9.7	497	11.0	611	11.9	776	13.5	989	15.1	1,217	16.8	1,514	18.7
<b>Mortgages</b>																
Insured residential(M.H.A.)	195	5.4	231	5.7	278	6.1	324	6.3	350	6.1	371	5.7	376	5.2	366	4.5
Conventional .....	104	2.9	110	2.7	136	3.0	155	3.0	192	3.3	252	3.8	300	4.1	358	4.5
Totals .....	299	8.3	341	8.4	414	9.1	479	9.3	542	9.4	623	9.5	676	9.3	724	9.0
Real estate and leasebacks ....	29	0.8	33	0.8	34	0.7	40	0.8	42	0.7	44	0.7	41	0.6	49	0.6
<b>Miscellaneous</b>																
Cash on hand .....	65	1.8	42	1.0	44	1.1	58	1.1	75	1.3	103	1.6	118	1.6	85	1.1
Guaranteed investment certificates .....	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	18	0.3	27	0.4	44	0.6
Short-term investments .....	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	32	0.5	33	0.4	56	0.7
Accrued interest and dividends receivable .....	32	0.9	36	0.9	42	0.9	44	0.9	49	0.9	56	0.8	64	0.9	68	0.8
Accounts receivable .....	11	0.3	21	0.5	24	0.5	27	0.5	31	0.5	32	0.5	37	0.5	115	1.4
Other assets .....	1	--	2	0.1	1	--	--	--	4	0.1	2	--	1	--	2	--
Totals .....	109	3.0	101	2.5	111	2.5	129	2.5	159	2.8	243	3.7	280	3.8	370	4.6
Total assets .....	3,583	100.0	4,036	100.0	4,530	100.0	5,127	100.0	5,766	100.0	6,541	100.0	7,250	100.0	8,068	100.0

See footnotes at end of table.

TABLE C. Summary of Asset Distribution, Trusteed Pension Funds, 1960-67 - Concluded

Assets	Market value(1)													
	1961		1962		1963		1964		1965 <sup>F</sup>		1966 <sup>F</sup>		1967	
	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%	\$'000,000	%
Investment in pooled pension funds .....	135	3.3	179	4.0	254	4.9	357	5.9	456	6.8	513	7.3	616	7.8
Investment in mutual funds ...	41	1.0	47	1.0	56	1.1	72	1.2	40	0.6	40	0.6	58	0.7
<b>Bonds</b>														
Government of Canada .....	560	13.7	567	12.5	545	10.5	526	8.7	473	7.0	440	6.2	402	5.1
Provincial government .....	1,270	31.1	1,445	31.9	1,634	31.4	1,842	30.5	1,963	29.2	2,070	29.4	2,153	27.5
Municipal, school boards etc	419	10.3	447	9.9	526	10.1	579	9.6	619	9.2	622	8.8	608	7.7
Other Canadian .....	647	15.8	694	15.3	779	14.9	862	14.3	965	14.4	994	14.1	1,052	13.4
Non-Canadian .....	9	0.2	4	0.1	3	--	3	--	4	0.1	8	0.1	10	0.1
Totals .....	2,905	71.1	3,157	69.7	3,487	66.9	3,812	63.1	4,024	59.9	4,134	58.6	4,225	53.8
<b>Stocks</b>														
Canadian, common .....	445	10.9	483	10.7	625	12.0	868	14.3	1,042	15.5	1,056	15.0	1,352	17.2
Canadian, preferred .....	17	0.4	18	0.4	21	0.4	22	0.4	29	0.5	48	0.7	58	0.7
Non-Canadian, common .....	67	1.7	88	1.9	118	2.2	170	2.8	223	3.3	265	3.7	413	5.3
Non-Canadian, preferred .....	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	--	1	--	1	--	3	--
Totals .....	529	13.0	589	13.0	764	14.6	1,060	17.5	1,295	19.3	1,370	19.4	1,826	23.2
<b>Mortgages</b>														
Insured residential (N.H.A.)	231	5.6	278	6.1	324	6.2	350	5.8	367	5.5	375	5.3	364	4.6
Conventional .....	110	2.7	136	3.0	155	3.0	192	3.2	252	3.7	300	4.2	356	4.6
Totals .....	341	8.3	414	9.1	479	9.2	542	9.0	619	9.2	675	9.6	720	9.2
Real estate and leasebacks ....	33	0.8	34	0.8	40	0.8	42	0.7	44	0.6	42	0.6	49	0.6
<b>Miscellaneous</b>														
Cash on hand .....	42	1.0	44	1.0	58	1.1	75	1.2	103	1.5	118	1.7	85	1.1
Guaranteed investment certificates .....	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	18	0.3	27	0.4	44	0.5
Short-term investments .....	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	..	32	0.5	33	0.4	56	0.7
Accrued interest and dividends receivable .....	36	0.9	42	0.9	44	0.9	49	0.8	55	0.8	64	0.9	68	0.9
Accounts receivable .....	21	0.5	24	0.5	27	0.5	31	0.5	32	0.5	37	0.5	115	1.5
Other assets .....	2	0.1	1	--	--	--	4	0.1	2	--	1	--	2	--
Totals .....	101	2.5	111	2.4	129	2.5	159	2.6	242	3.6	280	3.9	370	4.7
Total assets .....	4,085	100.0	4,531	100.0	5,209	100.0	6,044	100.0	6,720	100.0	7,054	100.0	7,864	100.0

(1) Market values not available for 1960. .. Figures not available. -- Amount too small to be expressed. <sup>F</sup> Revised figures.

14. Travel Between Canada, the United States and Other Countries Estimates of the balance of payments on travel account between Canada and other countries for the January-June period show travel receipts from all countries totalled \$314,000,000, down \$114,000,000 from Centennial Year but up \$57,000,000 from 1966. Travel payments rose \$13,000,000 as Canadians spent \$452,000,000 in other countries during the half-year period. The balance between receipts and payments stood at \$138,000,000, a deficit much higher than in 1967 but lower than 1966.

Estimated receipts from United States travellers to Canada amounted to \$273,000,000 in the six month period, down 27% from 1967 but up 25% over the 1966 half-year period. Canadian travel payments in the United States rose to \$330,000,000 in the first half of 1968, some \$11,000,000 higher than in 1967. Consequently the balance on travel account reverted to a deficit amounting to \$57,000,000 after showing a surplus of \$54,000,000 in the first half of 1967.

Overseas visitors spent \$14,000,000 less on travel in Canada during the January-June period this year, dropping from \$55,000,000 in 1967 to \$41,000,000. The 1966 half-year total was \$38,000,000. Payments by Canadians travelling in overseas countries during the period, at \$122,000,000, were up \$2,000,000 from 1967. The balance of payments on travel account with overseas countries showed a debit of \$81,000,000, somewhat more pronounced than that in the first half of 1967 but only \$2,000,000 more than in the 1966 period.

Vehicles entering Canada from the United States during June numbered 1,367,000, 9.4% below the June 1967 total of 1,509,400. The category staying one or more nights decreased to 441,700 this year from 571,300 and the group entering and leaving the same day declined to 868,600 from 882,100 in June 1967. During the six-month period vehicles entering the country amounted to 5,122,000, a gain of 3.1% over the 1967 cumulative figure.

#### T R A F F I C   A C C I D E N T S

15. Motor Vehicle Traffic Accidents Motor vehicle traffic accidents on Canada's streets and highways claimed 495 lives in June, a rise of 5.8% from last year's June total of 468. This brought the January-June total to 2,143, a 4.0% increase over the corresponding 1967 total of 2,060.

June's death toll by regions was as follows: Newfoundland, 3 (5 in June 1967); Prince Edward Island, 3 (1); Nova Scotia, 15 (17); New Brunswick, 20 (27); Quebec, 190 (149); Ontario, 145 (165); Manitoba, 22 (18); Saskatchewan, 15 (16); Alberta, 32 (24); British Columbia, 50 (44); and the Yukon and Northwest Territories, nil (2).

During the January-June period fatalities reported were as follows: Newfoundland, 28 (27 in 1967); Prince Edward Island, 7 (8); Nova Scotia, 83 (82); New Brunswick, 84 (93); Quebec, 706 (646); Ontario, 636 (682); Manitoba, 72 (72); Saskatchewan, 100 (62); Alberta, 154 (144); British Columbia, 270 (241); and the Yukon and Northwest Territories, 3 (3). When comparing the number of traffic deaths in this release with those in the annual Dominion Bureau of Statistics report, "Vital Statistics", please note the explanation in the Daily Bulletin of May 6, 1968.

Motor Vehicle Traffic Accident Report

Province	Number of Accidents				Total June	Number of Victims		Total
	Fatal	Non-fatal injury	Property Damage Only (1)	Total		Persons Killed	Persons Injured	Property Damage (1)
	June 1968				1967	June 1968		\$ ('000)
Nfld. ....	3	108	360	471	235	3	155	265
P.E.I. ....	3	63	86	152	116	3	97	83
N.S. ....	15	249	801	1,065	886	15	359	530
N.B. ....	15	261	558	834	745	20	407	536
Que. ....	158	3,128	8,537	11,823	7,603	190	4,768	..
Ont. ....	125	4,371	7,801	12,297	11,313	145	6,694	7,128
Man. ....	13	562	1,019	1,594	1,521	22	854	715
Sask. ....	15	402	1,158	1,575	1,690	15	630	1,025
Alta. ....	27	584	2,693	3,304	2,888	32	977	2,045
B.C. ....	38	1,039	2,844	3,921	3,331	50	1,609	2,344
Yukon & N.W.T. ..	-	22	48	70	98	-	31	56
June 1968	412	10,789	25,905	37,106		495	16,581	14,727 (2)
June 1967 (3)	403	9,239	20,784		30,426	468	14,147	12,888 (2)
Jan-June 1968	1,772	51,198	163,450	216,420		2,143	75,713	79,894 (2)
Jan-June 1967 (3)	1,743	47,322	155,763		204,828	2,060	69,888	72,468 (2)

(1) reportable minimum property damage \$100

(2) excluding Quebec

(3) excluding city of Montreal except for fatal accidents and persons killed in June .. not available

- nil

TRANSPORTATION

16. Urban Transit A total of 80,285,304 passengers (excluding transfers) was reported by 62 urban transit systems during June, down 13.4% or 12,384,660 passengers from the 92,669,964 reported by 64 firms in June 1967. Vehicle miles travelled by all types of urban transit vehicles totalled 20,712,676 compared to 21,682,633 miles reported in June 1967. Total operating revenues for the current month fell to \$16,386,750 a decrease of 13.4% from the \$18,914,794 reported in June 1967.

17. Passenger Bus Statistics Passengers carried by 48 intercity and rural bus companies during June numbered 4,063,068 while 4,645,680 passengers were transported by 45 companies in June 1967, a decrease of 12.5%.

Vehicle miles totalled 9,887,426 compared to the 11,504,526 reported for June 1967. The consumption of gasoline and diesel oil reported for June, amounted to 83,051 and 1,254,851 gallons, respectively, compared with 130,673 and 1,441,078 gallons used in the corresponding month last year.

Total operating revenue for the 1968 month amounted to \$6,148,980, down 17.5% from the \$7,455,975 revenue reported for June last year.

18. Railway Operating Statistics Twenty-four common carrier railways in Canada reported operating revenues of \$124,284,621 for the month of April, up 2.5% from the previous year month, according to an advance release of data that will be contained in the April issue of the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report "Railway Operating Statistics". Railway operating expenses at \$117,766,251 were down 1.2% resulting in a net operating income of \$6,518,370 compared to one of \$2,066,150 recorded one year earlier.

Railway Operating Revenues, Expenses, and Net Income

	<u>April 1968</u>		
	<u>Total 24 Railways</u>	<u>C.N.R.</u>	<u>C.P.R.</u>
	\$	\$	\$
Operating Revenues	124,284,621	63,919,508	46,680,588
Freight	103,867,528	51,321,230	40,079,025
Passenger	4,568,159	3,236,951	1,023,594
Payments relating to the National Trans- portation Act	7,920,498	4,587,620	3,216,771
Operating Expenses	117,766,251	61,449,128	43,381,061
Road and Equipment Maintenance	48,105,103	26,092,379	16,829,537
Transportation	44,448,255	23,675,275	16,778,995
Net Income	6,518,370	2,470,380	3,299,527
Operating Ratio	94.76	96.14	92.93

A total of 19,200,000 tons of revenue freight was handled by railways in Canada during April, up 5.9% from the comparable 1967 month. The number of ton-miles generated during the month rose to 7,403,000,000 from 7,339,000,000 but the average haul dropped to 386 miles from 405 miles. Average miles of road operated (first main track) was up to 44,050 from 43,911. Passengers carried increased 16.8% to 2,033,000. Commuter traffic registered a 31.1% increase (principally due to "GO" commuter services) while non-commuter movements decreased 5.4% during the month under review. The length of journey of all passengers averaged 95 miles compared to 121 in the earlier year. April railway employment continued a downward trend decreasing to 118,244 persons, down 8.6% from 1967 when 129,373 people were employed in the industry.

19. Carloadings Revenue freight carloadings during the first seven days of September dropped 6.1% to 63,640 cars from the previous year period. During the cumulative period carloadings were down 2.8% to 2,541,590 cars from the 1967 period. Piggyback loadings during the seven day period dropped 5.7% to 2,954 and during the year-to-date were up less than 1% to 119,867 cars from corresponding 1967 periods. Receipts from both Canadian and United States rail connections during the current period rose 2.8% to 21,170 cars and during the cumulative period declined to 843,891 cars from 855,255.

20. Labour Income Total labour income for June was estimated at \$2,971,600,000, about \$64,300,000 or 2.2% more than the revised estimate for May. Seasonally-adjusted, wages and salaries decreased by 0.1% in June. The largest changes were decreases in manufacturing (\$4,200,000), construction (\$4,600,000), and increases in forestry (\$1,800,000) and service (\$3,800,000).

Total labour income (seasonally-adjusted) for the second quarter was 2.9% above the first quarter. This represented the largest quarterly advance since 1966. The rate of increase was about the same in the goods-producing industries as it was in the service-producing industries.

Wages and Salaries and Supplementary Labour Income

Basis: 1948 Standard Industrial Classification

	Unadjusted for Seasonal Variation			
	June/68	May/68(r)	April/68(r)	June/67
	millions of dollars			
Agriculture, Fishing and Trapping ..	27.9	23.9	18.3	27.7
Forestry .....	41.1	34.8	25.7	37.3
Mining .....	74.3	72.6	70.5	69.8
Manufacturing .....	764.6	757.5	744.7	722.7
Construction .....	226.7	218.0	198.9	223.4
Transportation, Storage and Communication(1) .....	253.2	247.9	241.7	241.7
Public Utilities .....	53.7	52.8	51.6	46.0
Trade .....	415.4	407.0	398.9	382.5
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate .	124.5	123.6	121.3	110.8
Service .....	566.2	557.6	546.4	520.7
Government, Non-military .....	270.0	259.4	252.5	243.3
Total Wages and Salaries .....	2,817.6	2,755.1	2,670.5	2,625.9
Supplementary Labour Income .....	154.0	152.2	151.2	144.8
Total Labour Income .....	2,971.6	2,907.3	2,821.7	2,770.7

	Adjusted for Seasonal Variation			
	June/68	May/68(r)	April/68(r)	June/67
Agriculture, Fishing and Trapping ..	22.4	23.7	22.8	22.4
Forestry .....	39.6	37.8	34.2	35.1
Mining .....	72.4	72.9	73.0	67.9
Manufacturing .....	752.7	756.9	752.7	710.6
Construction .....	213.2	217.8	215.3	209.7
Transportation, Storage and Communication(1) .....	247.5	247.4	246.3	238.5
Public Utilities .....	53.0	53.6	52.6	44.9
Trade .....	409.3	408.0	403.0	377.9
Finance, Insurance and Real Estate .	124.5	123.6	121.3	110.8
Service .....	559.9	556.1	548.0	502.2
Government, Non-military .....	262.1	262.3	258.6	236.2
Total wages and Salaries .....	2,756.6	2,760.1	2,727.8	2,556.2
Supplementary Labour Income .....	147.4	147.5	145.6	138.8
Total Labour Income .....	2,904.0	2,907.6	2,873.4	2,695.0

(1) Includes Post Office.

(r) Revised Figures.

21. The Labour Force Employment showed little change between July and August increasing by an estimated 13,000, to 7,965,000. Unemployment decreased by 52,000 to 319,000, an above-average decline for the time of year. The labour force decreased by 39,000 to 8,284,000, a larger-than-seasonal decrease. The teenage labour force, which was substantially enlarged during the school vacation period, decreased by 74,000 between July and August. Unemployment among this same age group dropped by 54,000 during the month, as students who had been unable to find summer employment withdrew from the labour force at the approach of the new school term. Compared to a year ago, the labour force increased by 183,000. Employment was up by 111,000 and unemployment by 72,000.

Employment Farm employment showed virtually no change between July and August. In non-farm industries, manufacturing employment increased substantially, rising by 47,000. This advance was offset partially by decreases in transportation, communication and other utilities (24,000) and trade (10,000). Ontario recorded a substantial increase in employment during the month (24,000). Employment changes in the other regions were not significant. Between August 1967 and August 1968, farm employment decreased by 52,000. Non-farm employment increased by 163,000 over the same period, with the largest increase in community, business and personal services (99,000). Increases were also recorded in finance, insurance and real estate (23,000), electric power, gas and water utilities (19,000) and public administration (14,000). A decrease took place in transportation, storage and communication (15,000). The year-over-year gain in employment was greatest in British Columbia (3.7%), followed by the Prairies (2.8%) and Ontario (2.7%). The Atlantic region showed virtually no change while a decrease was recorded in Quebec (1.5%).

Unemployment Unemployment declined by 52,000 between July and August to 319,000. Compared to August 1967, it was up by 72,000. Of the total unemployed in August, 32% had been unemployed for less than one month. Some 41% had been unemployed for one to three months and 27% for four months or more.

Unemployment in August 1968 represented 3.9% of the labour force, compared with 3.0% in August 1967 and 2.9% in August 1966. The seasonally adjusted unemployment rate in August 1968 was 5.1%.

22. Estimates of Employees by Province and Industry Estimates of employees in non-agricultural industries covered in the last week of June 1968 were 5,911,800 representing an increase of 92,400 or 1.6% over May 1968. Increases were recorded in all industry divisions with the largest changes in community, business and personal services (20,700), manufacturing (19,900) and construction (14,500). All provinces shared in the increase. Ontario and Quebec showed the largest absolute gains, while Newfoundland and Prince Edward Island recorded the greatest relative increases over the month. Compared to June 1967, the aggregate number of employees was higher by 142,400 or 2.5%. The largest relative increase over the year was in finance, insurance and real estate (7.1%). Among the provinces, Alberta showed the greatest increase (3.8%).

## MANUFACTURING

23. Gypsum Products Factory shipments of gypsum products during July were as follows: wallboard, 66,613,449 square feet (61,706,570); lath, 19,453,781 square feet (19,538,053); sheathing, 1,932,532 square feet (1,733,888); plasters, 20,711 tons (16,116).



24. Summary of Net Shipments of Rolled Steel Products - July 1968

	Domestic	Export	Total
	net tons of 2,000 pounds		
Ingots and Semi-finished shapes ..	18,993	16,946	35,939
Rails .....	14,637	796	15,433
Wire rods .....	37,113	5,302	42,415
Structural shapes:			
Heavy, including piling .....	33,904	6,583	40,487
Bar-sized shapes .....	11,944	1,819	13,763
Concrete reinforcing bars .....	71,289	526	71,815
Other hot rolled bars:			
Flats .....	47,954(1)	7,856(1)	55,810(1)
Other .....			
Tie plates and track material ....	5,637	143	5,780
Plates (including plates for pipes and tubes) .....	78,607	12,833	91,440
Hot rolled sheets .....	82,064	17,903	99,967
Hot rolled strip .....	18,323	-	18,323
Cold finished bars .....	5,728	85	5,813
Cold reduced sheets and strip, tin mill black plate and tin plate ..	100,181	34,026	134,207
Galvanized sheets .....	50,750	7,851	58,601
Totals .....	577,124	112,669	689,793

(1) Separate breakdown not available.

25. Veneers and Plywoods

	July			Year to date	
	1967	1968	%	1967	1968
	M sq. ft.				
<u>Veneers</u>					
Produced .....	148,205	123,435	- 17 %	1,131,950	1,120,671(3)
Shipped(1) .....	138,251	(2)	...	1,063,542	(2)
Stock .....	190,672	(2)	...	...	...
<u>Plywoods</u>					
Produced .....	161,010	167,145	+ 4 %	1,313,537	1,317,874(3)
Shipped(1) .....	172,827	164,095	- 5 %	1,315,444	1,417,083(3)
Stock .....	191,778	104,666	- 45 %	...	...

(1) Excludes shipments to veneer and plywood plants in Canada.

(2) Confidential.

(3) Includes revisions to date.

... Figures not appropriate or not applicable

26. Steel Ingots Steel ingot production during the week ended September 21 totalled 206,144 tons, up 0.5% from the preceding week's total of 205,141 tons. Output during the comparable week of 1967 was 191,380 tons. The index of production, based on the average weekly output during 1957-1959 of 96,108 equalling 100, was 214 during the current week, 213 a week earlier and 199 one year ago.

27. Canadian Citizenship Statistics Certificates of Canadian Citizenship were granted to 59,968 persons during 1967, down slightly from the 60,852 certificates granted in 1966. The largest number of certificates granted in any recent year was 95,462 in 1967. In the ten year period, 1958-1967, 1,252,299 persons immigrated to Canada while 664,771, who had formerly owed allegiance to other countries became Canadian citizens, just a little better than one naturalized for every two arrivals. Ontario, which was the province of destination of 52% of all immigrants to Canada in 1967, was also the province of residence for 52% (31,236) of the persons naturalized during that year. Quebec's proportion of immigrants was 21% and of naturalization, 18%. Residents of the Prairies accounted for 15% of the naturalizations while receiving 13% of the immigrants. British Columbia received 12% of the immigrants and 13% of the naturalization. The Atlantic Provinces share of both was about 2%.

Only 13% of the persons granted Canadian Citizenship in 1967 lived in rural areas; the 87% urban residents were found mainly (73%) in metropolitan centres of 100,000 and over.

Former citizens of British Commonwealth Countries received 14,586 or 24% of all Canadian Certificates in 1967. Former citizens of Italy accounted for 10,048 or 17%. Following in terms of Canadian Citizenship granted were former citizens of Germany 7,871, Netherlands 5,426, Greece 3,095, Poland 2,650 and Yugoslavia, 2,253.

About 9% of the 59,968 persons naturalized in 1967 were children under 15 years of age. Only 3% were in the age group 65 and over. Males 15-64 accounted for 45% (26,873) and females accounted for 43% (25,914).

About 78% of the adult males were in the Canadian Labour Force. Craftsmen, production process and related workers accounted for 45% or 10,563, professional and technical occupations for 15%. Ten percent were in service and recreational occupations and 7% were labourers. Among the females naturalized last year, 14,064 or 48% were homemakers and about one-third were in the Canadian Labour Force.

## E D U C A T I O N

28. Tuition and Living Accommodation Costs at Canadian Universities and Colleges Condensed information on typical tuition and other academic fees for several faculties of study, and on room and board charges at university-operated residences, for 49 institutions, is included in the Dominion Bureau of Statistics publication "Tuition and Living Accommodation Costs at Canadian Degree-Granting Universities and Colleges". The report also contains a brief bibliography giving general sources of information on university admission requirements, courses offered, and financial assistance, together with addresses from which further information about each of the listed institutions may be obtained. Information on the Canada Student Loans Plan is also included.
29. Full-Time Enrolment in Post-Secondary Courses Full-time enrolment in post-secondary technical, business and fine and applied arts courses offered in Canadian institutes of technology and other related institutions, such as colleges of applied arts and technology and colleges of general and vocational education, increased during the 1967-68 school by almost one-third over the previous school year to 41,236. Enrolments by province were as follows: Newfoundland, 639; Nova Scotia, 450; New Brunswick, 445; Quebec, 12,021; Ontario, 18,413; Manitoba, 1,020; Saskatchewan, 932; Alberta, 4,919; and British Columbia, 2,397.

Table I. Population 15 Years and Over in the Labour Force, With Elementary Education Only

page	Province		Total Labour Force	Elementary Education				
				Less than 5 years	% of Labour Force	5 years or more	Total elementary	% of Labour Force
19	Newfoundland	Male	88,702	17,336		30,503		
		Female	<u>23,608</u>	<u>1,098</u>		<u>4,948</u>		
		Total	112,310	18,434	16.4	35,451	53,885	47.9
	Prince Edward Island	M	26,068	1,687		12,034		
		F	<u>8,086</u>	<u>191</u>		<u>1,814</u>		
		T	34,154	1,878	5.5	13,848	15,726	43.1
	Nova Scotia	M	178,559	11,430		63,572		
		F	<u>58,260</u>	<u>1,258</u>		<u>11,421</u>		
		T	236,819	12,688	5.3	74,993	87,993	37.0
	New Brunswick	M	132,549	15,649		59,640		
		F	<u>45,806</u>	<u>1,681</u>		<u>13,110</u>		
		T	178,355	17,330	9.7	72,750	90,080	50.5
	Quebec	M	1,289,425	138,439		535,536		
		F	<u>478,694</u>	<u>24,633</u>		<u>156,790</u>		
		T	1,768,119	163,072	9.2	692,326	855,398	48.4
	Ontario	M	1,700,567	76,498		635,914		
		F	<u>692,015</u>	<u>20,250</u>		<u>181,251</u>		
		T	2,393,015	96,748	5.6	817,165	913,913	38.2
	Manitoba	M	246,198	18,155		82,137		
		F	<u>96,444</u>	<u>4,756</u>		<u>22,064</u>		
		T	342,642	22,911	6.6	104,191	127,101	37.0
	Saskatchewan	M	248,479	18,865		101,847		
		F	<u>77,110</u>	<u>3,093</u>		<u>20,150</u>		
		T	325,589	21,958	6.7	121,997	143,955	44.2
	Alberta	M	361,961	18,442		120,186		
		F	<u>127,550</u>	<u>4,213</u>		<u>26,993</u>		
		T	489,511	22,655	4.6	147,179	169,834	34.7
30.	British Columbia	M	421,786	15,455		113,665		
		F	<u>155,862</u>	<u>2,998</u>		<u>25,028</u>		
		T	577,648	18,453	3.2	138,693	157,146	27.2

E D U C A T I O N (continued)

Education Level of Canadian Transport and Communication Workers -  
15 yrs. and over  
1961 Census

MALE

	Pop. of Canada 9,218,893 6,052,802		HIGHEST GRADE ATTENDED											
	Total of Labour Force (15+) 4,705,518		LABOUR FORCE				ELEMENTARY			SECONDARY			UNIVERSITY	
	% of Total Male Population	% of Male Population (15 yrs. +)	Total number in occupation group	% of Male Labour Force	% Distribution of occupation group	Total	Less than 5	5 and over	1 - 2	3	4 - 5	Some	Degree	
Canada Total	51.04	77.74	354,736		%	354,736	20,292 5,720	163,121 45,984	99,789 28,131	29,663 8,362	34,726 9,789	5,913 1,667	1,232 .347	
							51.704	Median 8.3 yrs.						
Newfoundland Pop. (15+) 137,645 L.F. 88,702	37.76	64.44	8,523	9.60	2.403	8,523	1,234 14,478	3,513 41,218	2,346 27,526	960 11,264	362 4,247	100 1,173	8 .094	
							55.696	Median 7.9 yrs.						
Prince Edward Island Pop. (15+) 53,357 L.F. 34,239	48.86	76.14	1,787	6.85	.504	1,787	94	867	571	123	99	29	4	
							53.777	Median 8.2 yrs.						
Nova Scotia Pop. (15+) 374,244 L.F. 243,047	47.71	73.47	14,583	8.16	4.111	14,583	708	6,431	5,088	1,421	690	205	40	
							48.954	Median 8.6 yrs.						
New Brunswick Pop. (15+) 302,440 L.B. 186,341	43.83	71.13	11,477	8.65	3.235	11,477	1,060 9,236	6,227 54,256	2,519 21,948	840 7,319	593 5,167	210 1,830	28 .244	
							63.492	Median 7.6 yrs.						
Quebec Pop. (15+) 2,631,856 L.B. 1,680,630	49.99	76.72	105,249	8.16	29.670	105,249	10,988	55,244	23,485	5,354	8,394	1,349	435	
							62.929	Median 7.5 yrs.						
Ontario Pop. (15+) 3,134,528 L.F. 2,106,048	54.25	80.75	122,259	7.18	34.465	122,259	3,998	58,967	35,574	10,066	11,581	1,661	412	
							51.501	Median 8.2 yrs.						
Manitoba Pop. (15+) 468,503 L.F. 315,107	52.55	78.13	17,728	7.20	4.997	17,728	611	6,377	5,889	2,468	1,804	520	59	
							39.418	Median 9.1 yrs.						
Saskatchewan Pop. (15+) 479,564 L.F. 318,314	51.81	78.06	12,842	5.16	3.620	12,842	443	5,524	4,000	1,267	1,338	240	30	
							46.465	Median 8.7 yrs.						
Alberta Pop. (15+) 689,383 L.F. 448,820	52.51	80.65	25,083	6.92	7.071	25,083	534	9,462	8,487	2,887	3,177	474	62	
							39,852	Median 9.1 yrs.						
British Columbia Pop. (15+) 829,094 L.F. 569,041	50.87	74.12	34,110	8.08	9.615	34,110	569	10,245	11,530	4,112	6,442	1,079	133	
							31.703	Median 9.6 yrs.						
Yukon and Northwest Territories Pop. (15+) 21,000 L.F. 13,570	53.45	82.84	1,095	9.75	.309	1,095	53	264	300	165	246	46	21	
							28.950	Median 10.0 yrs.						

Education Levels of Electricians, Electrical  
and Electronic Workers - 15 yrs and over  
1961 Census

MALE

page 21

		HIGHEST GRADE ATTENDED												
		LABOUR FORCE				ELEMENTARY			SECONDARY			UNIVERSITY		
		% of Total Male Population	% of Male Population (15 yrs. +)	Total number in occupation group	% of Male Labour Force	% Distribution of occupation group	Total	Less than 5	5 and over	1 - 2	3	4 - 5	Some	Degree
Pop. of Canada 9,218,893 (15+) 6,052,802 Total of Labour Force (15+) 4,705,518		51.04	77.74	101,600	2,159		101,600	2,133 2,099	27,688 27,252	29,120 28,662	14,328 14,102	24,447 24,062	3,351 3,298	533 .525
Canada Total								29,351	Median	9.9 yrs.				
Newfoundland Pop. (15+) 234,924 L.F. 137,645 88,702		37.76	64.44	2,042	2,302	2,010	2,042	180 8,815	528 25,857	566 27,718	533 26,102	168 8,227	60 2,938	7 .343
Prince Edward Island Pop. (15+) 53,357 L.F. 34,239 26,068		48.86	76.14	311	1,193	.306	311	7 2,251	101 32,476	119 38,264	32 10,289	35 11,254	17 5,466	-
Nova Scotia Pop. (15+) 374,244 L.F. 243,047 178,559		47.71	73.47	3,720	2,083	3.661	3,720	87 2,339	1,010 27,150	1,355 36,425	714 19,194	429 11,532	107 2,876	18 .484
New Brunswick Pop. (15+) 302,440 L.F. 186,341 132,549		43.83	71.13	2,321	1,751	2.285	2,321	57 2,456	771 33,218	617 26,583	363 15,640	421 18,139	80 3,447	12 .517
Quebec Pop. (15+) 2,631,856 L.F. 1,680,630 1,289,425		49.99	76.72	29,691	2,302	29.223	29,691	1,095 3,688	10,309 34,721	8,646 29,120	3,034 10,219	5,533 18,635	856 2,883	218 .734
Ontario Pop. (15+) 3,134,528 L.F. 2,106,048 1,700,567		54.25	80.75	40,558	2,384	39.919	40,558	516 1,272	10,845 26,739	11,488 28,325	5,611 13,835	10,879 26,823	1,039 2,562	180 .444
Manitoba Pop. (15+) 468,503 L.F. 315,107 246,198		52.55	78.13	4,846	1,966	4.770	4,846	53 1,094	905 18,675	1,408 29,055	1,132 23,359	1,057 21,812	271 5,592	20 .413
Saskatchewan Pop. (15+) 479,564 L.F. 248,479		51.81	78.06	3,301	1,328	3.249	3,301	39 1,181	779 23,599	908 27,507	499 15,117	943 28,567	118 3,575	15 .454
Alberta Pop. (15+) 689,383 L.F. 448,820 361,961		52.51	80.65	5,507	1,521	5.420	5,507	31 .563	860 15,616	1,555 28,237	1,066 19,357	1,756 31,887	217 3,940	22 .400
British Columbia Pop. (15+) 829,094 L.F. 569,041 421,786		50.87	74.12	9,037	2,142	8.895	9,037	61 .675	1,517 16,786	2,382 26,358	1,309 14,485	3,149 34,846	579 6,407	40 .443
Yukon and Northwest Territories Pop. (15+) 21,000 L.F. 13,570 11,224		53.45	82.71	266	2,369	.262	266	7 2,632	63 23,684	76 28,571	35 13,158	77 28,947	7 2,632	1 .376

EDUCATION (continued)

Educational levels of Canadian farmers and farm workers - 15 years and over  
1961 Census

Prov.	Total		MALE										FEMALE												
	Number of farmers	% of pop.	% of Labour force	Number	% of pop.	% of labor force	% of farmers	Highest grade attended					Number	% of pop.	% of labor force	% of farmers	Highest grade attained								
								Elementary		Secondary							University		Elementary		Secondary			University	
								Less than 5	5 and over	1-2	3	4-5					Some	Degree	Less than 5	5 and over	1-2	3	4-5	Some	Degree
No. Nfld.	1,694	.37	1.5	1,606	.35	1.4	96.7	452	681	305	97	44	23	4	88	.02	.09	3.3	22	31	17	9	6	2	1
								28.2	42.4	19.0	6.0	2.8	1.4	.1				25.0	35.2	19.3	10.3	.7	.1	.05	
								70.6 Median = 6.6 yrs.										60.2 Median = 7.3 yrs.							
P.E.I.	9,188	8.8	26.9	8,540	8.2	25.0	93.0	633	4,926	2,393	260	222	86	20	648	.6	1.9	7.0	27	262	268	48	36	5	2
								7.4	57.7	28.0	3.1	2.6	1.0	.2				4.2	40.4	41.3	7.4	5.6	.8	.3	
								65.1 Median = 7.4										44.6 Median = 8.8 yrs.							
N.S.	12,433	1.68	5.3	11,951	1.62	5.1	96.1	1,324	5,473	3,514	970	407	201	62	482	.06	.2	3.9	26	157	167	81	39	10	2
								11.1	45.8	29.4	8.1	3.4	1.7	.5				5.4	32.6	34.7	16.8	8.1	2.1	.4	
								56.9 Median = 7.9										38.0 Median = 9.1							
N.B.	12,724	2.1	7.1	12,142	2.0	6.8	95.3	2,242	7,324	1,586	466	375	126	23	585	.1	.3	4.7	76	337	112	39	18	3	-
								18.3	60.3	13.1	3.8	3.1	1.0	.2				13.0	57.6	19.1	6.7	3.1	.5	-	
								78.6 Median = 6.6										70.6 Median = 7.1							
QUE.	132,576	2.4	7.4	117,235	2.1	6.6	88.5	28,984	70,184	12,392	2,179	2,749	520	227	16,341	.3	.8	11.5	2,256	9,925	1,989	453	649	47	22
								24.7	59.9	10.6	1.9	2.3	.4	.2				14.7	64.7	13.0	3.0	4.2	.3	.1	
								84.6 Median = 6.2										79.4 Median = 6.7							
ONT.	172,171	3.3	7.2	149,302	2.9	6.2	86.7	10,712	90,517	27,868	7,234	10,362	1,819	790	22,869	.4	1.0	13.3	1,434	13,014	4,419	1,440	2,282	201	77
								7.2	60.6	18.7	4.8	6.9	1.3	.5				6.3	56.9	13.3	6.3	10.0	.9	.3	
								67.8 Median = 7.3										63.2 Median = 7.6							
MAN.	59,927	6.5	18.0	52,501	5.7	15.8	87.1	7,372	28,002	10,702	3,624	1,916	732	153	7,423	.8	2.2	12.9	1,444	4,013	1,218	449	254	42	3
								14.0	53.3	20.4	6.9	3.7	1.4	.3				19.6	54.1	16.4	6.0	3.4	.6	.03	
								67.3 Median = 7.2										73.7 Median = 6.7							
SASK.	119,580	12.9	36.8	107,292	11.6	33.0	89.7	11,439	56,473	23,944	6,488	6,858	1,780	310	12,288	1.3	3.8	10.3	1,483	6,528	2,565	720	825	141	16
								10.7	52.6	22.3	6.0	6.5	1.6	.3				12.1	53.1	20.9	5.9	6.7	1.2	.1	
								63.3 Median = 7.4										65.2 Median = 7.3							
ALTA.	104,162	7.8	21.3	91,085	6.8	18.6	87.5	8,926	44,319	22,775	6,246	7,230	1,311	278	13,077	1.0	2.7	12.5	1,756	6,350	2,992	866	897	192	24
								9.8	48.7	25.0	6.9	7.9	1.4	.3				13.4	48.6	22.9	6.6	6.8	1.5	.2	
								58.5 Median = 7.8										62.0 Median = 7.5							
B.C.	24,455	1.5	4.2	21,388	1.3	3.7	85.7	2,119	8,891	4,908	1,575	2,878	773	244	3,067	.2	.5	14.3	332	1,236	661	281	442	94	21
								9.9	41.1	22.9	7.4	13.5	3.6	1.1				10.8	40.3	21.5	9.2	14.4	3.1	.7	
								51.0 Median = 8.4										51.1 Median = 8.4							
Yukon and North-west Territories				56				21	19	6	2	3	2												
								Median = 6.4																	

31. University and College Enrolment Full-time university-grade enrolment in Canadian universities and colleges at December 1, 1966 was 232,672, 13.0% more than the preceding year's comparable figure of 205,888, and larger by 30.5% than the 1964-65 figure of 178,238 according to the Dominion Bureau of Statistics report "Survey of Higher Education - Part I: Fall Enrolment in Universities and Colleges", 1966-67. Full-time graduate enrolment increased at a greater rate (14.7%) from 1965-66 to 1966-67 than full-time undergraduate enrolment (12.9%).

As has been the case for some years, the increase in the enrolment of women (16.2%) was higher than that men (11.5%). Women accounted for 32.5% of total full-time enrolment in 1966-67. In 1960-61 women represented 24.1% of this total, while in 1965-66 the percentage was 20.9.

By including enrolment at all affiliated institutions, eight institutions had over 10,000 full-time university-grade students. The Université de Montréal was largest with 32,817, followed by the University of Toronto (19,374), Université Laval (18,754), the University of British Columbia (16,562), McGill University (12,778), the University of Manitoba (12,118), the University of Alberta (11,914) and the University of Saskatchewan (11,440).

Of the 85,814 part-time students reported in 1966-67, 75,703 were undergraduate (up 14.3% over 1965-66) and 10,111 were graduate (up 30.9% over 1965-66). An additional 6,191 students were enrolled in university-grade correspondence courses.

P R I C E S

32. Building Materials Price Indexes & Selected Components

	Wt.	August 1968	July 1968	August 1967	July 1967
Residential 1935-39=100 .....	100	384.2	380.5	365.1	363.5
Lumber & Lumber Products .....	43	577.0	568.7	540.5	537.5
Plumbing & Heating Equipment ....	18	270.4	269.6	265.3	263.2
Wallboard & Insulation .....	11	177.2	177.2	169.9	169.9
Concrete Products .....	8	188.2	188.4	181.7	181.7
Other .....	20	269.5	269.7	263.1	263.8
Residential 1949=100 .....	100	168.5	166.9	160.1	159.4
Non-residential 1949=100 .....	100	157.8	157.6	154.2	154.1
Steel & Metal Work .....	20	177.1	177.1	176.8	176.8
Plumbing, Heating & Other Equip.	21	148.5	148.3	145.9	145.0
Electrical Equipment .....	12	128.4	128.4	131.9	132.7
Concrete Products .....	11	147.7	147.9	143.1	143.1
Lumber & Lumber Products .....	10	183.9	182.3	168.7	168.2
Other .....	26	157.2	157.2	152.3	152.3

Index	Number stocks priced	Sept. 19/68	Sept. 12/68	August 22/68
		This week	Week ago	Month ago
(1956=100)				
Investors price index .....	114	190.3	185.2	181.8
Industrials .....	80	195.2	191.2	188.9
Industrial mines .....	4	193.0	189.8	196.8
Foods .....	11	245.2	238.5	235.1
Beverages .....	7	300.6	288.6	280.6
Textiles and clothing	5	167.5	161.8	149.4
Pulp and paper .....	7	118.4	115.0	107.9
Printing and pub. ....	4	648.0	655.0	673.7
Primary metals .....	8	102.3	98.7	90.0
Metal fabricating .....	9	134.2	132.6	121.5
Non-metallic minerals	4	124.6	122.9	109.0
Petroleum .....	7	192.8	187.7	185.5
Chemicals .....	4	122.0	121.0	112.0
Construction .....	4	98.8	95.8	88.5
Retail trade .....	6	315.7	312.1	313.9
Utilities .....	20	177.6	171.2	165.6
Pipelines .....	5	197.7	190.5	182.0
Transportation .....	4	215.0	204.9	200.5
Telephone .....	3	110.4	109.8	103.4
Electric power .....	3	134.5	130.0	127.3
Gas distribution .....	5	440.2	413.8	409.5
Finance .....	14	182.5	173.9	168.5
Banks .....	6	191.5	179.3	176.1
Investment and loan ...	8	164.6	163.0	153.3
Mining stock price index:	24	112.0	110.8	109.6
Golds .....	13	159.1	155.9	157.2
Base metals .....	11	86.2	86.1	83.5
Uraniums price index .....	4	266.9	259.1	258.4
Primary oils and gas .....	6	243.7	235.8	229.1



34. Sugar Situation Production of refined beet and cane sugar during July totalled 383,667,000 pounds, down from the 1967 month total of 402,267,000. July sales at 194,325,000 pounds were up slightly from last year's corresponding total of 193,267,000 pounds. During the cumulative period production rose to 1,376,501,000 pounds this year from 1,368,375,000 and sales increased to 1,183,226,000 pounds from 1,157,250,000. Meltings and sales of raw cane sugar during the month dropped to 75,211,000 pounds from 114,006,000 in July last year and during the cumulative period climbed to 997,441,000 pounds in 1968 from 979,481,000.
35. Fluid Milk Sales Sales of standard, special and 2% milk, excluding skim milk, buttermilk and chocolate drink, during July totalled 126,143,000 quarts, up 1% over the corresponding 1967 total. During the cumulative period sales increased 3% to 923,372,000 quarts from the preceding year total.
36. Soft Drink Production Soft drink production during August mounted to 33,587,346 gallons. This is up from July's production of 30,660,463 gallons and substantially higher than August 1967's 27,745,744 gallons and August 1966's 24,059,059 gallons.
- During the cumulative period gallonage climbed to 205,846,102 gallons compared to 160,982,553 gallons in 1967 and 141,478,160 gallons in 1966. Twelve month totals for 1967 and 1966 respectively were 247,314,718 gallons and 209,433,928 gallons.
37. Dairy Review Preliminary estimates of August milk production at 1,862,000,000 pounds, was 1.6% below production in the corresponding 1967 month. This brings the cumulative total to 12,503,000,000 pounds or 0.9% below the January-August 1967 period. July production at 1,981,735,000 pounds was down slightly from the 1967 month total of 1,984,770,000 pounds.
38. Farm Price Index Canada's index of farm prices of agricultural products at 303.7 for July, was 2.7 points above the June estimate of 301.1. Prices averaged higher for potatoes and livestock, especially hogs.

## RELEASED THIS WEEK

Catalogue numbers and prices are shown following the titles, except in cases where items are published as advance information. This information will be included in regular DBS publication, which will be released at a later date.

1. Preliminary Statement of Canadian Trade, August 1968
2. Trade of Canada - Summary of Exports, July 1968 (65-002), 20¢/\$2.00
3. Refined Petroleum Products, June 1968
4. Commercial Failures, Second Quarter 1968 (61-002), 25¢/\$1.00
5. Corporation Profits, Second Quarter 1968
6. Retail Trade, Chain and Independent Stores by Kind of Business, July 1968
7. Food Chain Stores Operating Results, 1966
8. Department Store Sales by Regions, August 31, 1968 (63-003), \$2.00 a year
9. Department Store Sales and Stocks, June 1968 (63-002), 20¢/\$2.00
10. Provincial Government Employment, April 1 - June 30, 1968
11. Federal Government Employment, March 1968
12. Tobacco Stocks, March 31, 1968
13. Financial Statistics of Trusteed Pension Plans, 1967
14. Travel Between Canada, The United States and Other Countries, June 1968 (66-001), 30¢/\$3.00

15. Motor Vehicle Traffic Accidents, June 1968
16. Urban Transit, June 1968 (53-003), 10¢/\$1.00
17. Passenger Bus Statistics, June 1968 (53-002), 10¢/\$1.00
18. Railway Operating Statistics, April 1968
19. Carloadings, September 7, 1968 (52-001), \$3.00 a year
20. Labour Income, June 1968
21. The Labour Force, August 1968
22. Estimates of Employees by Province and Industry, June 1968
23. Gypsum Products, July 1968 (44-003), 10¢/\$1.00
24. Summary of Net Shipments of Rolled Steel Products, July 1968
25. Veneers and Plywoods, July 1968
26. Steel Ingots, September 21, 1968
27. Canadian Citizenship Statistics, 1967 (91-205), 50¢
28. Tuition and Living Accommodation Costs at Canadian Degree-Granting Universities and Colleges, 1968-69 (81-219), 25¢
29. Full-Time Enrolment in Post-Secondary Courses, 1967-68
30. Education Statistics, 1961 Census
31. Survey of Higher Education: Part I: Fall Enrolment in Universities and Colleges, 1966-67 (81-204), 75¢
32. Building Materials Price Indexes & Selected Components, August 1968
33. Weekly Security Price Indexes, September 19, 1968
34. The Sugar Situation, July 1968 (32-013), \$1.00 a year
35. Fluid Milk Sales, July 1968 (23-002), 10¢/\$1.00
36. Monthly Production of Soft Drinks, August 1968 (32-001), 10¢/\$1.00
37. The Dairy Review, August 1968 (23-001), 20¢/\$2.00
38. Index Numbers of Farm Prices of Agricultural Products, July 1968 (62-003), 10¢/\$1.00
- Census of Canada: Population, Characteristics by Census Tracts, Windsor, 1966 (95-621), 50¢
- Feldspar and Quartz Mines, 1965 (26-208), 50¢
- Salt Mines, 1965 (26-214), 50¢
- Oil Pipeline Transports April 1968 (55-001), 20¢/\$2.00
- Talc and Soapstone Mines, 1965 (26-218), 50¢
- Production of Poultry and Eggs, 1967 (23-202), 50¢
- Service Bulletin: Fish Freezings and Stocks, Newfoundland, September 1968 IND-SB-1-1(5), \$5.00 a year
- Specified Domestic Electrical Appliances, July 1968 (43-003), 10¢/\$1.00
- Steel Wire and Specified Wire Products, July 1968 (41-006), 10¢/\$1.00
- Census of Canada: Population, Characteristics by Census Tracts, Kingston, 1966 (95-611), 25¢
- Census of Canada, Population: Characteristics by Census Tracts, Winnipeg (95-622), 50¢
- Imports by Commodities, July 1968 (65-007), 75¢/\$7.50
- Index of Industrial Production, July 1968 (61-005), 20¢/\$2.00
- Retail Trade, 1966 (63-209), 75¢
- Particle Board, July 1968 (36-003), 10¢/\$1.00
- Electric Power Statistics, July 1968 (57-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- Prices and Price Indexes, July 1968 (62-002), 40¢/\$4.00
- Grain Milling Statistics, July 1968 (32-003), \$1.00 a year
- Advance Statement on Employment and Average Weekly Wages & Salaries, June and July 1968 (72-001), 10¢/\$1.00
- Railway Transport: Part VI - Employment Statistics (52-212), 1967, 50¢
- Manufacturers of Electrical Industrial Equipment, 1966 (43-207), 50¢
- Communications Equipment Manufacturers, 1966 (43-206), 50¢
- Miscellaneous Metal Mines, 1964 (26-219), 75¢

- Gas Utilities, 1965 (57-205), 75¢
- Service Bulletin: Energy Statistics, September 23, 1968, Vol. 3, No. 39,  
\$5.00 a year
- Service Bulletin: Meat and Meat Preparations, July 1968, IND-SB-1-2(4),  
\$5.00 a year

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY  
BIBLIOTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA



1010728851